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授業科目
母性看護学Ⅰ講義・演習
母性看護学Ⅱ講義
母性看護学Ⅱ演習
母性看護学実習
小児看護学実習
成人看護学実習
老年看護学実習
地域看護学実習
在宅看護学実習
精神看護学実習
統合実習
調査実施時期

2年次 3年次 4年次
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Fig. 1 Relationship between learning progress and times of surveys
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項目

接近得点

回避得点

拮抗指数

講義後 演習後 実習後 4年次 Ｆ値 有意確率

26.4±6.6 25.7±7.9 26.1±6.6 22.8±6.8 6.89 0.000

8.1±4.5 9.0±4.4 8.0±4.6 7.1±4.5

31.2±17.1 37.2±19.7 30.4±16.4 32.6±20.1

2.86 0.040

n=42

＊＊＊

＊＊

＊

＊ ＊＊p<0.05，  　p<0.01

項目
年齢
性別

家族構成

乳児と
接触経験

平均 20.2（20～22）
男性
女性
核家族
拡大家族

（人）
n=42
（％）

あり
なし

3
39
26
16
35
7

71.1
92.9
61.9
38.1

　83.3
16.7
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Table 1 Attributes of subjects

Table 2 Comparison of feelings toward children
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項目
あたたかい

よわよわしい

うれしい

はずかしい
すがすがしい
くるしい
いじらしい
やかましい
しろい

あつかましい
ほほえましい

むずかしい

ういういしい

てれくさい

あかるい
なれなれしい
あまい
めんどうくさい
たのしい
こわい
みずみずしい
わずらわしい
やさしい

うっとうしい
うつくしい

じれったい
すばらしい

うらめしい

講義後 演習後 実習後 4年次 Ｆ値 有意確率
2.66±0.5

1.64±0.9

2.45±0.7

0.30±0.6
1.19±0.9
0.42±0.8
0.78±0.9
0.71±0.6
1.00±1.0

0.07±0.2
2.85±0.3

1.40±1.0

2.02±0.8

0.85±0.9

2.21±0.8
0.30±0.6
1.26±1.2
0.45±0.5
2.21±0.7
0.68±0.9
1.80±0.9
0.19±0.3
2.04±0.9

0.19±0.3
1.59±1.0

0.52±0.8
2.54±0.6

0.28±0.6

1.97±0.6

2.38±0.7

0.45±0.9
1.16±0.9
0.16±0.4
0.90±0.9
0.85±0.6
0.85±0.9

0.09±0.2
2.69±0.4

1.61±1.0

2.07±0.8

0.75±0.7

2.16±0.9
0.16±0.5
1.38±1.1
0.45±0.5
2.07±0.9
0.97±0.8
1.88±1.0
0.26±0.4
2.14±0.8

0.19±0.3
1.57±1.0

0.57±0.8
2.14±0.9

0.35±0.7

1.80±0.8

2.61±0.4

0.21±0.5
1.11±1.0
0.47±0.8
0.87±0.8
0.76±0.7
0.66±0.8

0.11±0.3
2.76±0.4

1.45±0.9

2.00±0.8

0.48±0.7

2.19±0.7
0.23±0.5
1.42±1.1
0.47±0.5
2.16±0.8
0.75±0.8
1.69±1.0
0.19±0.3
1.85±0.9

0.19±0.4
1.69±0.9

0.35±0.6
2.59±0.5

0.30±0.7

1.45±0.8

2.23±0.7 2.72

2.92

4.92

2.84

6.22

0.26±0.4
0.92±0.8
0.26±0.6
1.02±0.8
0.69±0.6
1.04±0.8

0.09±0.2
2.52±0.5

1.14±0.8

1.52±0.9

0.46±0.5 4.95

2.81

11.5

4.35

7.77

1.95±0.8
0.16±0.4
1.23±1.0
0.57±0.5
1.95±0.7
0.56±0.7
1.47±1.0
0.23±0.4
1.42±0.9

0.21±0.4
1.21±0.8

0.66±0.7
2.09±0.8

0.28±0.6

2.54±0.6 26.1±0.4 2.47±0.5 3.52

5.01

0.047

0.037

0.003

0.040

0.001

0.003

0.042

0.000

0.006

0.000

0.003

0.017

n=42

＊p<0.05，＊＊p<0.01，＊＊＊p<0.001

＊

＊

＊

＊

＊

＊

＊

＊＊

＊＊＊＊ ＊

＊

＊＊＊＊＊＊

＊

＊

＊＊

＊＊

＊＊

Table 3 Item-by-item comparison of feelings toward children
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下位概念

女性特有の性質

母親の性質

誰もが持つ心の傾向性

幼いいのちに対する慈しみの心

講義後 演習後 実習後 4年次 Ｆ値 有意確率

16.2±2.1

15.1±2.5

16.8±2.0

15.9±2.1

16.4±2.6

15.5±2.5

16.7±1.9

16.3±2.3

16.3±2.4

14.9±2.8

16.9±2.4

16.4±2.0

15.5±1.9

14.3±2.2

15.5±2.2 5.55

15.4±1.8 2.81

0.001

0.041

n=42

＊＊＊

＊＊

＊

＊ ＊＊p<0.05，  　p<0.01

項目

子どもとの関係を築きながら人間として育てていく力

妊娠，出産，授乳に関わる機能

出産し愛情をもって育児に当たる女性特有の天
分や役割の総称

自分の保護を求めている幼く小さい子どもを受け
入れる優しさ

女性特有の母なる性質，生殖と子育てに関する
性質
自分以外の命に対する慈しみの心，弱い存在へ
のいたわり

子どもをもつ女性が子どもとの関係の中で発揮す
る育児能力

子どもを育てようとする傾向性で誰もがもつ

産む性として自然で豊かなもので素晴らしい女性
の特権

子どもとの関わりから育つ愛情や慈しむ気持ち

子どもを包み保護する精神機能で誰もがもっている

保護，心配，世話，いたわり，接触などの言葉で表現
される行動様式

社会学的，生理学的，感情的な統一体としての母
の子に対する関係を示すもの

自分の子どもだけでなく，すべての子どもに対する
愛情でわが子意識に限らない

子どもが可愛いのはあたりまえで，無条件で子ども
を愛する母親の性質

子どものために命を惜しまない母親の性質

講義後 演習後 実習後 4年次 Ｆ値 有意確率

4.45±0.5

4.19±0.7

4.04±0.8

4.35±0.6

3.88±0.7

3.90±0.9

4.14±0.6

4.04±0.9

4.14±0.7

4.50±0.5

4.02±0.8

3.73±0.6

3.73±0.7

3.85±1.0

3.56±1.0

3.65±0.9

4.23±0.9

4.14±0.9

4.21±0.9

4.31±0.8

4.14±0.8

3.95±0.9

4.07±0.8

4.04±0.9

4.04±0.8

4.50±0.5

3.94±0.8

3.80±0.8

3.95±0.6

4.04±0.8

3.73±1.0

3.73±1.0

4.26±0.6

4.07±0.6

4.09±0.7

4.34±0.6

4.07±0.8

4.09±0.8

4.07±0.8

4.11±1.0

4.04±0.8

4.59±0.5

4.12±0.9

3.71±0.8

3.69±0.8

3.97±0.7

3.58±1.1

3.63±0.9

4.11±0.5

3.92±0.7

3.87±0.7

4.00±0.6

3.88±0.5

3.97±0.7

3.90±0.7

3.69±0.9

3.87±0.7

4.16±0.5

3.71±0.9

3.52±0.7

3.42±0.8

3.06

5.88

4.22

0.031

0.001

0.007

3.71±0.8

3.56±0.9

3.43±0.8

n=42

＊
＊ ＊＊

＊＊

＊ ＊＊p<0.05，  　p<0.01

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Table 4 Comparison of cognition about maternity

Table 5 Item-by-item comparison of cognition about maternity
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Abstract
A longitudinal survey was conducted among students of the department of nursing of a four-year university

to grasp the relation between the learning progress of student nurses and their maternal consciousness. The
contents of the survey were�i�basic attributes and�ii�feelings toward children and cognition about maternity
as maternal consciousness. The survey was conducted after the lectures on maternity nursing in the third grade,
after seminars, after practical training, and in the fourth grade. As a result, it was ascertained as a character of
student nurses that their maternal consciousness was high. However, their maternal consciousness in the fourth
grade was lower than that after the lectures on maternity nursing in the third grade, after a seminar, and after
practical training. Thus, it was suggested that although their maternal consciousness was raised and kept high
by learning about women in the gestation and puerperal period and newborn babies through lectures and
seminars and having intimate feelings toward them during practical training, their maternal consciousness
lowered one year later. Therefore, providing student nurses with an opportunity to learn about and get in
contact with women in the gestation and puerperal period and newborn babies will raise and keep high their
maternal consciousness.
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